S |

In accordance with
Rute 18.6 of the
Insolvency {(England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

%

Companies House

SATURDAY

LT

04/01/2020 H277
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

[o[2]s[6[s[8[7]4

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

[Harvard Technology Limited

bold black capitals.

2 |

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s)

Sarah

Surname

O'Toole

5 |

Administrator’s address

Building ﬂame’"”"‘befl 4 Hardman Square

Street l Spinningfields
|
Post town I Manchester
County/Region I
Postcode |M |—3_| | 3 I_E—l B | I_
Country |

4 |

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Christopher J

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Petts

another administrator.

5 |

Administrator’s address ©

Building namelnumber| Rotterdam House

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street | 116 Quayside

|
Post town l Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
County/Region r
Postcode m [E ’TI_IFIFI_Y_I_-
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s I

Period of progress report

From date

h pE Bhlle

To date

ole [ PZ—’FWE

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X Kg@&g P

Signature date

b2 ol [2fofzfe

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cneaname Richard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

| “TVET Grant Thornton UK LLP

[*"= 4 Hardman Square

I Spinningfields

|™*"  Manchester

County/Region

= (uls [ TsleE T
Country

I DX

| Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gav.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Harvard Technology Limited - in
administration (the Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 10 June 2019 to 9 December 2019

Prepared by: Sarah O'Toole, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Richard Jackson on 0161 953
6900

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Company Harvard Technology Limited — in administration

CvL Creditors’ Violuntary Liquidation

ERA ERA Sclutions Limited

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Joint administrators/we/us/our Sarah Q'Toale and Chris Petts

Hilco Hilco Global

IP Intellectual Property

Lucy Zodion Lucy Zodion Limited

Period The period 10 June 2019 to 9 December 2019

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: payments to
office holders and their associates

SLA Service Level Agreements

Shawbrook Shawbrook Bank Limited

Squires Squire Patton Boggs

VAT

Value added tax




1 Executive summary

« This progress report for the Company’s administration covers the period from 10 June 2019 to
9 December 2019.

« Qur proposals were approved on 14 February 2019 by deemed consent.

+ The key work done in the period related to the sale of the residual stock, machinery and other
items, the finalisation of the trading accounting and the settlement of octher administration costs

+« The return to the unsecured creditors is estimated to be 1p in the £ (see Section 3 — Dividend
prospects).

¢ The administration is currently due to end on 9 December 2020. However, it is anticipated that
matters will take circa six months to be completed and for a dividend to unsecured creditors be paid
from the prescribed part only.

« Ag there will be insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of the prescribed part, we intended to exit the administration and move to dissolution.

Sarah Q'Toole
Joint Administrator

3 January 2020

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an invesiment or pay a dividend / to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such a payment
nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2.1

2.2

2.3

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

As previously reported the joint administrators have pursued the second statutory objective of achieving
a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in administration). This has been achieved following a successful sale of the OEM
designs and the LeafNut businesses.

In addition, during the joint administrators short trading period a surplus of approximately £676,000 has
been generated. Had the Company been placed into liquidation, the Company would have been
immediately ceased trading and would nct have achieved this result,

This report will only provide an update on the progress made during the Period and should therefore be
read in canjunction with all previous reports, including the proposals dated 29 January 2019 and the
joint administrators’ progress report dated 27 June 2019.

As detailed in section 2.6 of the previous progress report, the remaining assets to realise were:

s completion of final stock sales;

s the collection of amounts due in relation 10 agreed P&M sales;
« realisations of the residual P&M; and

+ the deferred consideration in respect of the LeafNut sale.

An update on the progress of the above is provided below.

Trading

During the Period, the joint administrators have finalised all SLA charge collections, resuiting in further
realisations of £62,000. Time has also been spent reconciling accounts, liaising with suppliers and
finalising the costs of the joint administrators’ trading period.

As reported above, the final trading surplus is £676,000 (comprising of the £306,032 shown in the
sterling trading account at Appendix A plus foreign currency profits of $36,505 and €369,149 which are
included within the receipts and payments accounts as a net balance).

This outcome is an improvement of £32,000 compared to that previously reported following the
successful coliection of final trading balances and the settlement of trading costs at levels lower than
those previously provided.

Realisation of assets
Stock

A small amount of stock was sold in the Period for £1,863 on 12 June 2019.

As at the end of the previous period, a sale of the remaining stock had been agreed with
Venture Lighting but had not yet completed. The stock was held in storage for a short period until the
sale completed on 12 July 2019 realising £62,478.

Plant and machinery

As previcusly reported, Hilco was engaged to assist the joint administrators with the disposal of the
Company's P&M that had been excluded from the sales of the OEM and LeafNut business segment.
Various sales via private treaty and online auctions have resulted in additional realisations in the sum of
£709,849. This brings total realisations for the Company's P&M to £819,849.




24

This is lower than the previously expected total of £836,000 as a result of a material auction buyer
failing to complete their purchase shortly following our last report.

Whilst the buyer's auction deposit of £50,000 was retained and the related items were re-listed in a
further auction (and ultimately sold via auction and private treaty), the values realised were lower than
the originally agreed sales prices.

Book debts
As previously detailed, book debts at appointment totalled £2.6 million.

Whilst the joint administrators’ receipts and payments account does not reflect debtor realisations, as
these have all been paid directly to Shawbrook who hold a fixed charge over book debts, the
administration has continued to assist in debt collection in order 10 maximise realisations and reduce the
amount payable to Shawbrook from other company assets.

Collections in the period totalled c£104,000, bring the total collections to in excess of £2 million.
Other asset realisations
In addition to the above, we have realised:

s Bank interest totalling £243 and $847.

« Arefund of insurance premiums in the sum of £5,439.
£5,000 from Harvard Power Systems Limited as a contribution to property holding costs prior to
the removal of the equipment purchased.

« £1,500 from Siemens Financial as a contribution to the costs of novating their contract with the
Company to the business purchaser.

During the period we also repaid various balances (£23,084, €18,769 and $28,781) which had been
paid to the Company in error by Shawbrook and previously reported as miscellaneous receipts on the
receipts and payments accounts. The Shawbrook loan to the administration of £250,000 was also
repaid in the period.

Please note that the balances previously held in the Eurc and US dcllar account have now been
transferred into sterling, providing a net receipt in the period of £368,962.

As such, a single consolidated Receipts and Payments Account is provided at Appendix A in steriing
only.

Assets remaining to be realised

Leafnut Deferred consideration

As previously reported, under the terms of the Leafnut sale, a proportion of the difference between the
Company's pre-administration quarterly service fees and that achieved by the purchaser in the six
months following the purchase on a customer by customer basis is due to the Company.

The purchaser has advised that the sum of approximately £28,000 is due to the Company under this
profit share agreement and the Joint Administrators have requested certain supporting information.

Once received and reviewed the Joint Administrators will confirm their agreement, or otherwise, to the
calculation and the final consideration will be paid to the Company. A further update will be provided in
the next report

There are no other assets left to realise.




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Company granted the following security:
Shawbrook

Shawbrook's secured debt at appointment totalied £2.8 million which included £1.6 million in relation to
invoice discount advances against which the debtor receipts above have been paid.

Shawbrook has been repaid in full under its fixed and floating charge.
Loan note holders

As noled in our proposals the Company has provided guarantees and security in relation to £4.4 million
due from the parent companies to the loan note holders. During the Period, a distribution of £400,000
was paid to the loan note holders.

A further final distribution witt be paid once the remaining asset has been realised and the costs and
preferential claims have been finalised.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were 193 employees at the date of appointment, all of whom have now been made redundant.

The estimated preferential claims are £108,000, which relates entirely to holiday pay as all arrears of
wages were paid by the Company. Preferential creditors will be paid in full in due course.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amcunts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

We calculate the prescribed part at £110,000 which would represent a 1p in the £ dividend to the
unsecured creditors, based on the level of trade creditor claims received to date totalling approximately
£10.2 million. This is subject to change and the final dividend rate will be dependant upcn the total level
of asset realisations and claims that are agreed.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

We are currently reviewing the unsecured creditors' claims and anticipate paying a dividend payable
from the prescribed part only within the next six months.

A claim form is available online for completion and submission through the Grant Thornton insolvency
Act portal. Unique passwords have been issued to each creditor.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved.
Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company to date, there are no matters

identified that need to be reported to the creditors. However, we would be pleased to receive from any
creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or conduct which may assist us.




5

5.1

Fees and costs

Overview

Qur remuneration is being charged on a time costs basis as agreed by the secured and preferentiai
creditors.

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the period amounting to £76,150 and £87 bringing the
cumuilative totals at the period end to £733,842 and £8,025 of which £420,000 and £8,025 has been
paid.

in addition to time costs and expenses incurred, we estimate an additional £25,000 in time costs to deal
with the remaining matters identified in the assets and investigations sections above and to ciose the
administration.

This brings our total estimated fees to £758,842 in comparison to our fees estimate totalling £724,949

which was supplied to creditors when we sought approval of our fee basis. At this time we do not seek
to revise our fees estimate in order to be able te draw more remuneration.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

« the finalisation of the Leafnut deferred consideration due to the Company;

« payment of administration expenses, including our final remuneration;

+ agreeing the claims of the preferential and unsecured creditors and payment of dividends to each
class of creditor;

« paying a final distribution to the loan note holders

» finalisation of the Company's tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

+« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It is estimated that the administration will take approximately six months to be concluded.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless itis
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court.

The secured and preferential creditors approved a 12-month extension of the administration, which is
currently due to end on 9 December 2020.

Exit from administration

It is expected that the administration will end by dissolution.

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administration we require discharge from liability.

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, we will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors in order to obtain our
discharge from liability.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company wiil continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 9 July 2020.




A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments

Trading accounts

Harvard Technology Limited
{in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account
Statement From 10/06/2019 From 101212018
of Affairs To 08/12/2019 To 09/12/12019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales (3.073.73) 52212025
SLA charges 62,000.00 121971583
58,926 27 1,741,836 08
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) NIL 17,043.97
Purchases - Proforma (9,098 09) 69,514 95
Purchases - Duty fees and charges 382 45 655.66
8,71564 (87,214 .58)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Duress payments NIL 544.05
Rents 3,333.33 70,000 01
Rates (1,283.08) 20,336.92
Heat & Light 4,126 69 48,289 97
Water rates 462 71 996.98
Telephone 16.17 1,709.62
Carriage NiL 10,362.36
Supplier ransom payments NiL 341135
Professional fees NIL 220.00
Cortractor payments NIL 45211 64
Storage of records NIL 243.72
Peity cash 975.81 NIL
Repairs & Maintenance 563.36 1,032.87
IT / Other software costs 4,202 62 10,414 .56
Property Expenses NIL 1,884 14
Vehicle Running Costs NIL 1,297.31
LeafNut/EyeNut services NIL 3802778
USA trading account NiL 49,0899.86
Other payroll costs NiL 15,000 .00
PAYEMI NIL 286,758 51
Net Wages NIL 674,427 .74
Other Payroll Deductions NIL A7171 87
ROT 397.88 22,147 86
(12,794.47) (1,348,589.22)
TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT) 64,847 .44 306,032.28




Harvard Technology Limited USD Dummy Account

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 10/06/2019 From 1011272018
of Affairs To 09M12/2019 To 0SM 2219
usp usn uso
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 6,385.83 93,720.09
§,385.83 93,720.09
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) NIL 5,201.05
Purchases {2) - Proforma £1,146.03) 24,855 .40
Purchases (3) it 740.00
1,146.03 {30,796 45)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Ransom payments NIL 4,029.00
ROT 20.000.00 22.389.92
{20.000.00) {26,415.92)
TRADING SURPEUS/DEFICIT) {12,463.14) 36,504.72

Harvard Technology Limited EUR Dummy Account

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 1010672019 From 10/12/2018
of Affairs To 09/12/2019 To 051272019
€ € €
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 5.294.90 381,719.90
5294 90 381,719.90
PURCHASES
Purchases (1} NIL 2,314.50
Purchases - Proforma {635.67) 6,755.16
63567 {9,069.66}
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Net Wages NIL 2,815.00
ROT NIL 686.36
NIL {3,501.36)

TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT) 5,930.57 369,148.88




Consolidated Receipts and Payments Account

Harvard Technology Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/06/2019 From 10/42/2018
of Affairs To 09/121201%9 To 09/12/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Fixed assets Plant & Machinery 704,848.50 79484850
Intellectual Propeity NiL 638, 500.00
1.900,000.00 Book Debts NiL MIL
Seller's Records NIL 1.00
800,000.00 Plant & Machinery 5,000.00 25,000.00
70284850 1,458,349 50
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees 47 578.00 47 578.00
47,578.00) {a7578.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder {1) 970,376.07 970,376.07
{1,827,094.00) Shawbrook TL & Debtor Facility NIL NIL
Chargeholder (3) 400,000.00 400.000.00
{1,370,376.07) {1,370,376.07)
ASSET REALISATIONS
BankASA InterestGross 24269 326.13
Conftribuion to costs 1,500.00 1.500.00
Insurance Refund 5,439.36 12.817.28
IT equipment NIL 30.00
Misc Float Receipls {23,084.40) 315.00
Misc Refunds NEL 8,285.00
100,000.00 Other 5.000.00 6874.40
50,000.00 Other Fixed Assets NIL NIL
Pefty cash 975.81 975 81
400,000.00 Research & Development, IP NIL HNiL
Shawbrook Drawdown (250,000.00) NIL
(978.471.00) Shawbrook IN Facility NIL NIL
500,000.00 Stock 64 44127 233 68681
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 54.847 .44 306,032.28
VAT Refund NIL 60,577.46
{140,637 83) 631.420.17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Adminisfrators Expenses B02513 8,025.13
Administrators Fees 420,000.00 420,000.00
Bank Charges NIL 27.50
Carriage NIL 25.08
Insurance of Assets 26,541.88 2654188
IT f software costs NIL 1,011.58
Legal Fees (1) 73.014.16 7301416
Netwages NI 5,449.92
Other payroll costs NIL 160.00
Other payroll deduchions NiL 268.20
Other Property Expenses 1,258.64 2,758.64
Other utiities 6,968 46 6,968.46
PAYEMI NiIL 68253
Pre-appointment Expenses 2327.00 2327.00
Pre-appointment Fees 60,000.00 60,000.00
Professional Fees 70,000.00 76,850.00
Rates (1,283.09) 582291
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 211.00
Rents Payable 16,666.67 16,666.57



Harvard Technology Limited

{in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/06/2019% From 10/11272018

of Affairs To 091272019 To 91212019

£ £ £

Staticnery & Postage 86.40 86 40

Statutory Advertising NIL 71.15

Telephone Telex & Fax 121.36 121.36

Transfer of Accounts {368,962.37) (375.6546.91)

VAT imecoverable 450.00 1.718.10

315,314 24) (333.160.76)

944,435.00 {1,162,957.64} 338,654.84
REPRESENTED BY

Floating Current Account 32467212

HMRC - VAT received/paid 407 989.30

VAT on Purchases 86.588.62

VAT on Sales (480,595 .20)

338,654.84



{seanwLeg ‘sag) ‘sybu) SI0UPaID 10} UoEULIOM!

alnsojostp Buuinbal sdiysuones.

s0jej005SE 0) sluawAed

oM 100 PRJDRAUQ-GNS

sasuadxa pue sJUaWasINGsIp

sajes 1no ebieys Aunoy

pouad sy Buunp wes; a4} pue S1ojensiuwpe Wil syl A SuUop yom
siseq 93}

s15092 Juawuiedde-aid

:819A00 |1 *Alewwins U] (6dIS) & so0eld
Aauanjosu] Jo Juswialelg pue (sa(ny aul) 91,0z S| (salepy pue pueibul) Lousajosu) Ay} ‘gge |, 19y Aduaniosuy ayy jo suawalnbal ayy yiim uoyounfucd u pasedasd uaaq $ey xipusdde sy

QINSO[OSIP § 90191 ADUBA|OSU] JO JUBWSIRIS

S9]eI00SSE J1ay) J0 sJojedisiuiwpe julof syl 0} sesuadxa pue uonessunwal ‘sjuswied - g

uoleJisiulWpY U] — paliwi ABojouyos) pleaeH



"a1njny 8y} Ul 05 op 0} JyBuU IN0 BAI9SEI am JSABMOY ‘BJEWNSE S99} NO JO SSI0XA Ul UORIAUMLDI MeIp 0 jeAcidde
¥oas o) }0adxa jou op s\ “|eacidde JNOUlM ‘676 FZ.F ‘SIRWINSS S8} U] Ul INC 198 JUNOLWE 8]0 U} JO SS80X3 Ul UONBISUNLUSS MEID 0} paliulad Jou ale am ‘'sajny aul Jo O£ g L4 Japun

LOfEJ}S|UILIPE BU) PUSIXa 0} Pa8U JUB)NSa) 8Y) PUR aiAes JuswAed Aouepunpay 2yl Aq swieo |enualsald Buisseoold u) sAejep ‘swie|d [Bungu) 9aAojduwa jo awnjoa
auj Joynsal e se A|ediound ‘@jewnss 93} 1no paplaoid AjleulBLio em usym pajedianue am uey) Jaybiy useq aARy SI0)PaLD BlUSIajaId puUe painnas ay) ypm Buisiel| paunoul SjS00 Wi e

'SMO||0} SE SIB $$30X@ 8L} IO} SUOSEal BY |

"SISBQ 99} JNQ JO UONBLILLBISP 8y} 0} Joud SIONPaID Sy} O} PSpPIACID SIaM UIIYM
j0 yioq ‘awes ayj Alybnol aie sasuadxe pue aleuLlse S99 AU Ul SIS0 SWI} 84} PEPSAOXS AABY SISO0 SWI) PARJCIS] SABINWIND 'MOja( LIOIJIaS BLOP YIOA, SUI LI UMOUS Se ‘pUa poldd 1B sY

"MOj2q uonoes aansadsal
Ay} u1 papiacad S| poliad ay3 Ul Auop ylom sy jo uonduosaq "pied U923 SBY 000023 UDIUM JO ZPS'EE . O PUS POLad 2U) 1B S0 awil aagenwna sBuug sy (mojaq uogass suop
MO, BYL Ul UMOYS SB) JU/GHET Jo Sbelane ue IB sIy |ZZ Ag pajuasaldal 06| g3 Buljjeiol paunoul 1om 51502 sl (pouad auy) 6102 Joqwalaqg 6 0} 1.0Z aunf 0| woy) pauad ay) Buung

1WA snid 000Gz 3 1B palewnss Ing paddeaun aq o} ‘Hed paquosald ayy  °q
1¥A snid 000°09%3 18 paddes aq 0} ‘suopiesiiesas sbieyo Huneoy pue paxy e

:W0J) UMEIR Bq UOIJEISUNWSI JBL} PUB JBIS JISL)
pue siojeqsiuiwpe juiaf sy Aq Juads Apssdold awn sy o} BuipJoooe pax)) 8q UOHEISUNWSI SIOIRISIUILUPE JUIof 3U) 1BY) PA0S2aI SIOJPaLD [BuSsa)ald puB painoes au} ‘610z 18qois0 8 U0

siojeJsiuiwpe Juiof ay) Jo siseq 994

$]509 Juswiulodde-1sod
‘pouad sy Ui paes USSQ DABY S)S0J 858 "9JB)JSa AU} Wl 4T M uojuioy] Juels) o} (siesodoud jo JUBWSIE]S SIojRlsIuiwpe Juiof au)
Ul pasojosip se) 2ze'z3 Bulje1o) sesuadxs uonelisiunwpe-aid pue go0‘093 Buljiejol saeey uojedsiuiwpe-aid Jo Juswhied paaocsdde sionpalo [eualsald pue paunaas au) ‘6L0Z 4990120 81 UC

‘ajejsa ay} woly pled aq pinays Asy) Jayiaym
0} SE S10JP3I3 JO Apoq djeudoidde syl woy padnbal si [eacsdde ybnos s) Juawied pue uonejsiuiwpe siajus Auedwos ay) usym piedun ulewal Aayy) Jus)xe au} 0] "cs Bulop J1 0l MaIA B UM
INg uoensiuwpe pasajud Auedwod sui alojaq ‘siauonnaeld Aousajosul palyilenb 1s)o Jo siojensiuipe AQ palnoul sasuadxse pue paBleys §aa) ale S)S00 UoelISiUIWpE Juawulodde-a14

$]S00 Juawiulodde-ald



098U/  08E'[¥3 siy zgl siojpasn
§s9004d Aduaajosul
54 0) an|eA sppe §| 818189 9y} 0}
anjea |gioueUlg ppe jou yBiw ) yBnoyye
* A1e$5308U SEM YoM Ul AUAA, Japun
paule|dxs sy 'sannp SIapioy SHYS 9y}
abreyosip 0) AIESSSISU SEM HIOM SIUL e pasteuy a.e ssgyiew Buipueisino e ainsua o), SJUSUINOOP 8jes Bumalney e

EAEIED)

s8a901d ASUBAOSW

8y} 0] anjeA sppe 1l 91e1sa au) o)

anjen |ewueuy ppe jou wbiw ) ybnoyje
* Aessaoeu sem yiom sy} AYpp, Japun
paueidxa sy "SNP SIEPIoY 31RO aU)

sbi/eyasip o) AIESSETSU SBM JIOM SIYL pesi|euy ale $1S00 (B 8INSU8 0] S1500 Buisieuly e ssauIsng Jo ajeg

SiGeHBAR BWIOSG SPUN) JUSIIENS pinoys
SIOUPAIT Q] USHNGLISIP © 10y PUe a18lse

QU 4O J1JOUSQ By} JO) BNJEA [RIDURUIY pasieuy aJe
gsifea) 4oy 0) IBSSIOBU SEM MIOM SIY|  «  3D03s JO 3[es au) Buipiebai sisjew (2 8INSUS 0 e 3003S JO s1eseyoind upm Buisier] e diM B 4O0IS
3|qejlear 8W0I8q Spuny
UBIZIYNS PINCYS SI0)IPaLD O} uonnduisip
€ 10} pue 5J]1s9 8y} 10} njen [2ouBLl sidap
osies) 0} AIBSSO00U SEMMIOM SIY|  «  POSIWIXEW 32 SUOJES)|ES. 18P 00q 8MSU8 0] e Buipueysine Buiplefies siowoysng Bumsing e s10192Q
1Spaur3 01EF sy 2 sjossy

$5900.4d AusAjosul

843 0} enjeA SPPE ) 5)e1S8 aY) O}

an(eA [eloueuy ppe 10u 1y i ybnoyye

* A1essa0au sem »Jom sy} AUMA, Japun
paule|dxs sy "S3|INP ,SIEP|OY SO BY] pouad Bupen,

abieyosip 0) AUPSSE00U SEM YIOM SIL|  # UONBASIUILUPE 8} JO SWOJNT BU] USIIGRISS 01 sranew Buipes; Buiseuty [esoush Buipes).

SavIZ  S6e'el sy 2 Buped),

paiinoul $a34 S10IPAJD 0 J2UAQ [eIdUeU| Aressazau sem oM 3uy AYm UCRE YIOM $IOM JO B3IY

"MO|aq UOH0as ,$95Uadxe pue Sjuswasingsic, au} Ul papiacid 3Je Suop ¥OM UJiM LUOHDSUL0S Ul pALINU| SasUSdXa JO S|IB13(] "9A0QR LOND9s SISeq 894, a4 Ul

PapPNIaUl 818 BJBUNISS S99 8Y) JO $590X3 palediaue AUE 104 SUOSEY "SISAJEUE SOUBLIEA JJBLLNSD $93) [BILBWINU B YIM JoUi9B0] paunou| S99} SI01eSiuiupe Juol 8U) 10} uonBRLoU! SIU) INO
198 (|eousuwiny Aq PBMO|IC) SARELIEY) $8(qE) DUIMOJ(0} 84 dUOP %I0M 3y} JO Lojeueldxa aajeLeu apinoid o) palinbal OS(E 81 9N "610Z SUNI /Z DSIEP SIONPSID O] J3YI0L NG UIIIM PIpMoL
seMm 21BWIST 899} IND ‘popiacid B1eWINSS 598 Aue JsuleDe se ‘) ypim uoioauu0D Ul paunaul sasuadxa Aus Buipnjou) ‘pouad 9y; Ul SUCP 3Jom [BN]OE JO SIS0 [IB1ap Of pa.nbal aie app

pouad ayi Buunp wes) Jiay) pue siojensiuiwipe juiof sy AqQ auop YJopA



9je]ss 8l 03 Jysueq

[BIGUBUY JOB.IP OU PRY pUB Sjuswannbal
Aloiness yim BujAidwos jo asodind

8U} 10} Aj9|0S Paje|dLIoD SBM HIOM SIYL

uonensiuiupe syl yim siep

0} dni Jdey ale SI0NPaID PAINDSSUN (B 3INSUS O}
palinbel sI ucielswpe

. 84} JO UoISURIXa ue §I Suipoep Ul sisse 0]

. sI0NpeJ2 0} Hodal ssaifoud Bunenaag

UOELSIUIWPE By} JO 81ep Auidxa
. wauna sy} BuipieBas uoyisod Bumairey

SUOISI23p ¥} Sadlou
‘sloppald o) woday

24188 Uy O} Jysuaq

[eIaueUY j224p OU peY pue sjuawaanbal
Aomers ypim busfdwiod jo ssodind

8y} Joy Ao|os paje|dwod SEm yJom SIU L

uoyensiuwpe
. 2y} Ul Japgew Buipuesing jo yoer dasy 0]

. SMaIASI 9)1d

jusawabeuew asen

PBZIUI  0LZ'TT3 say 9L

uonELSIUILPY

838159 81 01 Jysusq

[BIoUBUY J08UIp OU pBY pue sjuswalinbel
Aoiniers yum bulAidwo jo asodind

2y} 1o} A|9|0S pajajdwoD sem oM sy

¢ Passa00.4d ale SLWIE|D B[ JO UONUII3I [[B 2INSUS 0]

. SJ0]IPAID )11 JO UGHUa}E) Yum Buisie

3N jo uoiuRNIY

QJe]S3 Ay 0} Jjauaq
[BIDUBLI J991IP OU PEY PUE SjUaWwalinba)
Aoymess ypm Buifdwos jo ssodind

UCHEJISIUILIPE SU) Ui slep

SICHP8I2 0} Hodau Bumaiaay

3y} 10} A9(0s pato|dLuod sem jJom syl  « 0] dn }doy Sle SICPPSID PIUNJISUN IE BINSUS 0 @ sauenb Jojipso yim Buesg  « painaasuq
swie|s Jiawy Buipiebial
seakoidwo wo.y sauanb ypm Bueaq e
uonesjsiuILLIpe a0 siuswieyd Asuepunpay ayl Aq
8y} 10} 99} INO MEIP 0} SICJENSIUILPE SUY} MOB 0]+  Paplaoid UCHEULIOJUI Sy} O} SWIRD 38A0(dwd
1961100 Buyiouogsl pue sjesp saahojdwe Bulepdny e
ajejse au 6] Jyeusq pessoo0id sue Spieme 9Aijdsjoid ainsus 0 e |eaoudde 29y uiRIgo
IEIDUBUY J334IP OU ey pUE sjuswannbal Ajsyeinooe 0} S10}1paI3 [enuaI9ja1d Wy $230A BulBBoT
Aonies ypm Buikidwos jo asodind papioasl aie Aouepunpal pue sabem ‘Aed spieme aaja9j0id pue sjeungu) Juawhodwa suoisuad
9y} 40} A|2|0s PAISIdWIOS SBM IOM SIUL  + ABDIOY JO SIEQLUE IO} SUNBID SIRA0IHWS SINSUS 0] Buipsebas aouapuodsanod 0} Buipuodsay e 5 S99 >n.._nEm

2)e)sa S 0} Jyausq

[E1oURUY J0BUIP OU pEY Pue SjusLue.Inbal
Aomess yum Buifdwon jo esodind

Y] 40} A210$ PR)R[dLIOD SBM HJOM SIY|

uonensiuwpe

3U) Jo} 93} INO MEIP 0} SIOJRLSIUILUPE SY} MOJ|B O]
Auedwod au) Jo uonensiuIwpe

s 3y} Buipiefal pajepdn sionpelo snoas (e desy 0]

$IC)PSJ2 painoes woll [eacudde a9y Buiuelqo
SI0JIPaID paandas

10} JUBLLIS)R)S SWOINGO pajewnse Buisiaey
SJ0JIPaID paunIss

01 podau ayy Buimo||o) seusnb 0y Buipuodsay
slep|oy

810U UBO| PUE 3OOIGMELS LM UoliBlisiulwpe
. a1y} jo ssaiboud ay) Buipiebar spoday

painsag



SPENF  051°9L3 Sav LEZ

pouad sy W
POLINOU| S99 [RJOL

UOHENSIUIWPE B3 JO UOISUS)XE U] JO poliou
2le seed JUBASISI |18 YRy} pue uoneNSIUIWPE

8y} 10} 89 JNO MEID O} SIOJELSILILUPE UL MO|IE 01,
UOREJISIUILIPE B} JO UOISUGIXS 8U)

0 payilou ale saiued JuBAS[a Sy} 1RY] 2INSUS O

UQUELISIUILIDE JO UOISUSIXO pue |eatudde
98 10} SJUSLINIOP UDISKIP JO SWODIND

siseq ewuoioid e uo pied Siam oym

S SWOJSND B ANUAAGY WK LK PEWIRID 3G UED SI0JIP8ID WOJ) Sa2loAul Buipugsino Bulsey  »
E1oUEL 10911 OU PBY pUE Sjuawa.nba; 1WA\ OS PAAI9DaI S48 S320AUI | YA [|B 2InsLa 0] uaensIuILIDE 8Y) 10 ABRIBNS
Aoimels yum Buifidwos jo ssodind passesBosd Buloq s.e LojelsIuILpe aunyny sy} BuipieBa. sUossNOSIp [ewe]
U} 10} ABI0S POISIALICD SEM HIOMSIY) o 8y} Ul S1ajjew Bujpue)sine 2unsud o SMOlADL BSE)  ® {213u9D)
2)|}se ay) O} Jusuaq
[EIDUBUY JT5IP OU PRY PUEB SIUSWIBNNDS]
Aongers yiw Bulfidwes jo ssodind
ayy 10} A|5|0s Pola|dWos Sem HOM SIUL - voneysiba) uoisuad yum Ajdwiod o sawoyds uoisuad ypm Buisie  « suoIsusg
818180 9y} 0} Jysusq
[BIOURUY 198.1p OU DB PUR SIuawainbal
Aroniers yum BuiAduwiod jo asodind SuoeINdwCD Xej Jusluiodde-jsod ¢
53 10J 412|103 pajo|dwod SEM YIOMSIY| = uoliejsifia) xep upm Adwos o SUINal JWA xey
s1e158 Ay 0 JoUsQ 1unoase wauyuodde-ad su) ol pjed Sunoooe JuauRuiodde
feloueul 19941p O Pey pue Siuswainba $}1900) UOREASIUILIPE J50d AUE J0f JUNOS%E O] -o1d Bup.eBiau sfepoieq yym Busiery -+
Aloimers uum Buikiduwas 1o asodind 10} PAjUNCITE %00 YSED 0} SjUWBIES Hueq Buoucosy Buspuny

au) s0j A9jos pajejdwod semyjom siyy  «  Apadord awe sjuswAed pue sidiasal B 9Insus o)

sjuswAed pue sidiasa. Buissadoid

w Buipq ‘Aunsead



000'0Zp3 alep 01 pled s3s00 aw [e1e] -
S)507 2 Wi [B10] | RISAQ JISYE JOU S0P Sik) Janemoy ‘spouad snoinaid O] Jagip Aew xiom Jo seale Jsuiebe aw) Jo uoResole 'SRl sAS Buipodal 64ig N0 ©) SIuaWaIURYUR 0] ang -
SBARNDSXA pue JaBUBW JUBISISSE SIPN|OW 8AINJaXT -

sJiobeuBl pUB Si0)33lIp 9)BID0SSE sapnjoul Jabeugy -
SICJIRIPR PUE Sleupled Sapnjoul Jalje d -

‘SajoN

goeed's) [{ergy)  |emose SIereveL [ICS0'z  |oRSE [ocTye'sel JeLw0T  feSYPE 0£'0Ss'9L [se0zz  [51008'%  [ov'OL c0'Zzr'az [vS601L 0S4E¥'9 [0t 00'96¥‘LY [SYP8 1210
9£'99 05°685'YS  [96°P0T 07 082 05'Lee’L  [s6°42 SL€5L 584 05'LLE'Y  (SPLL SLEY8 52T 0szeg't  lsie [IENED)

LA 00790'FL [stIE £C'LTh 06'209°L  [sie 00'sh $Z'0 - - 05'1G5'L  [0S'€ - - suojsuad

8.°9EC SL198°ZL [ogig 86'59¢ ST¥e99  [oLs 00 5F 20 00¥¥6'L 049 00EI9E 0.6 T4 T xej

Buipuny

00°263 STSIV'YE [00°SLL 95'962 05'208's  [ss vz 00 699 08€ G2 2.0 [0S 9L - - SZ1907 G2 ¥ g Buyg Yunsesa |

SUCISIISP '3 320U

00°0¥E 00902 09°0 00'0E 0002 090 - - - - 00 ¥0Z 090 - - ‘siojpaln o) spoday

YLG8T 00002 loL'0 L4582 00 002 0.0 - - 00'86 oy 0 00 204 020 - - wawabeuaw asen

(00°€L0°E) [65°0 £8°05C 05'6L0'CL) |65°05Y 9626 |05°Z60°91L [00°0SE R CIB9ZTeT [69SL UORENSIURMRNY
' L0Z 00'Z¥9'SZ  [09°ET) 00°S¥2 00'2¥1 09'0 - - 00 LpL 090 - - - - 333 JO UOHUABY

9z 0ve 00'9Z6'6Z [96'28 0Z LIk 00'568'2  [0zZ'61 00'882 09'L GLG90  [GE'F SZ'LLL 520 000Ek'e |00 EL paIn3asun

6268 08'029°00 [65°0%i €L 192 S068E'2L [py oo - - SO 6K [P 29 - - DOOHE'L |00t suoisuad g seakojdwg

L9'E3Y 00°669°18  [00°EEL 1S ¥81 0s8re'LZ [oesy - - os'eL 0g 0 - - 00648'LZ |00 S¥ painaag

(co'zes'sz) Hze'es)  [erile coveezl fessiy  lvsze  |ogees’ist [rosy 61'09E SSGLELY [¥S'LEL 1§10)pan)
LAy Ge'ees % - - - - - - - - - - - |Blouag

saafopdwa Jojuas

PE'9ST SZT'650°L 134 - - - - - - - - - - - { 1032911p 10393

000 00°0 sosve (0516871 (0L Sosvz  [os'168L  [ou'L - - - :suopeBsaay
[TX 00'981°6 (SO 82651 00982'L |08 - - 05€L 0E'0 - - eseie’l  |ose [CXEIES)

(2:y:10 G2 228VT  [667L6 - - - - - - - - - - - 519558 1310

28°250 SLCLLB0V [S26ET 0058¥ 05 222 18 - - - - - - 05 422 05+ $S9UISNY JO 3leg

£6erY 00°SKRLL [GL6E 00'5¥Z 0572 08’0 - - 0522k 050 - - - - dIM ¥ %015

08'LEr 05'FLL'STL [G2°68T 00 S8y 00 046 00T . - - - - - 00'026 00z s1019aQ

28T GL'98) 59°0 - - - - - - - - - - - fuadold

00044 00'0L) 00'L - - - - - - - - - - - ouBINSU)

00PE8'9Z 1ST'13 £HOPY SLIBY'EVE JS1LLL 00'L _E.ns.ﬁu los eta 92795y 00’901’ |og'e :§]3SSE JO UOIES[RIY
| | 85918 SLUOZE'LLL [S0°SSF |00 Ssy 00868 {00°2 - - - - - - 00S6E'E (002 (|eJauab) buipe. ),

{os'zziy) [lose) N A e A TR TR Y 0S8 00GeE's ooz :0ujpe) |

610Z/21/60 O 6LOZ/90/01 Woy pousd
pouad auj Joj sisfleu 1503 Ul 6dIS PaleIRg




JuswpusWe ue Yyans Bumoj(oy

Hodal 1xau ay) ulyim pellelap aq ||Im siuswpuswe Auy "aininj ay) Ul sajes ino abieya nc puawe o} by ay) 9AIaSas 8L "§10Z Jequiacad 0L @aus paydde saey sales Ino abieyo Jusuno sy}

eju

08l Anseaa|
007 - 534 00¢ - 991 Jojensiunwpy
03¢ 092 — G¥2 aAlnaaxg
00¢ 00¢ JaBeuew jueisissy
ore (0:24 Jobeuew
S¥ v 144 103234Ip 81RID0SSY
a8y S8y 1033aQ
- 0Ls 0ls saupey
/3 i3
Xe) % Suoisuag Rauaatosyy

JUBLIND 0} §10Z 1933 O} WO

WB.IND 0f 8107 1aqwiadaq 0} wal4

:SMO}0} SE 8JB pue 95e0 ayj JO AIxa(dwiod pue aimeu auy) uoneiapisuad oy aye palidde sajel no abieyd Aunoy 941 "pasn pejs jo apelf yoes oy sepnuiw g Jo syun u) pabiieyo s awiy

sajel Jno abieyd AUnoH



000'0L 000'0Z 0 Bunoa g 1suig
0¥ oor 0 J171 Buissap Jojfe
0st'e 0st'e G suolnies vy3
15994 |EUOISSJ0.d

A gie'Erl g/ech d771(n) 6608 uoned sinbg
¥12'92 ¥L1'92 0 a(d AsjaiE0)
:s9a4 feban

2LL't gLL'l oSy L1YA 319e4aA0034]
000'02% ZVe'Ees 05192 $994 SJOJRSIUILpY
1282 122 0 sasuadx3 uawuioddy-aid
00009 000°09 0 s394 Juawjuioddy-aiy
1959 1959 0 $1507 [|othed
LG LY 8L5°LY 0 $92IMISS UOIEN[EA OIJIH
15394 S19n|ep [sjuaby

908'GEY'L 909'GeY'L av'cl sasuadxg Buipea]
sasuadxy

266's £66'G 0 sbesIIy
sjuswasingsip z AioBajes

(4 1ZL'L 0 puog sJauonijaeld ASU3AjOsU|
6cl BEL 0 aauaysisqng
[44 [44 0 saueusjuie Apsdold
89 89 0 abeysogd
68 68 0 slioL g Bunjed
Zze it 8 13UN07)
iz rAXA 0 sjuswasngsi(g jualn

(3) pua pouiad 12 se ae1sa ayl Aq pred yaym o

(3) pua ponad je se paundu ARageInuwng (3) pouad au} ui paunou)

sjuawasingsip | Jobajen

"9A0QE UOII08S ,8U0p

HOM, BY] Ul papIacad S1 Yaym jo uonduassp ‘sicjensiujwpe juiol sy AQ SUOP HIOM BU) UM UOIIDBUUOI Ul poUad S4Y) Ul paLInaul SjusWasIngsip pue sesuadxs Jo sjejap saplacid ajqel syl

poLIdd 8y} Ui palindul S)UaWasINgsIp pue sesuadxa Jo juswale)s



"9A0QR 3]qE) 84} Ul papIncld osie ale sjsoo asay) Jo slielaq eyeudoidde se pappe si 1 yA 9w e dgi je pabieya si sbeajiy

-Aluo abeajiw s} usaq sey sy ybnos S| sjusLasNgsIp Z A1oBajeD Jo A19A003) jBU; JUS)Xa 3L} 0L

-UCHBISUNLBI S Jap|oy

80140 UE ST JSUUBW aWes sy} ul [eacldde auinbal sjuswasingsip Z Aofiajes -siseq ajqeuoseal pue sodeid e uo Jusluodde aU) ) paIEI0|e 8q UBD 1y} PUE ‘WY JI1BY] JO Jap|oyY 9010
ue Aq paunoul 8q Aew Jeyj 1500 pajedo||e Jo paleys apnpul Aew Asy | “Aued paiy) Juspuadapu ue o} uawAed e jou Ing Q)]s JUSACSUI 8U] 0] 9|qe.R1a) Aposap ale Jey) sasuadxa ale asay |

sjuawasingsip z Aobajen

aness Aq paunbal sse yaiym ‘ased ayy o) Ajeayoads Buneral Buisiyeape pue Bulpuoq s yoNns $1500 2Je 953U — 51500 AIgjNje)g .

aseo sy} Buifeuew ul paunoul ase yoiym sableys Jsunod Jo abejsod se yons sjso0 ale 8sal) — S1S00 YO ¢

adwexs Joj *sburasw Jo sasiwald Buipes) Bulpusye u) yejs Aq paunou| aie ‘abes|lu SpNIOXa YoIUM ‘SI1S00 888U} — SQUSISISQNS PUE [9ABL[

:sauoBajed Bumo|jo) auj JO 1SISU0D pue |eaoidde Joud Jnoyyim umesp

aq Uea Asu] ‘91189 JUAAI0SU 3L} 0} sjgeIapel ARaslip ainjipuadxs oynads S| aiay) siaym soied pay} Juspuadapul 0} suawAed ale pue sasuadxe jeyood 4o INO, Se UMOUY OS|e le 9SaL |

sjuawasingsip | Aobajed

'sa11065180 oMm] Ol B} pue Juswjuicdde ASUSA0SU] UB UM UOIJOSUUOD Ul JAP|OY 8010 UE O} pasinguwiial pue Aq JaW Sasuadxs aie $juawasingsig

82°T6L'T 92'809°2 1£9'0E1L sjuswesIngs|p pue sasusdxa [pjo}
zi0') 2Ll 0 SJSOD 2lEmyos / LI
8 82 0 sebieyy yueg
592 7r5'9z L86'| $198SY JO B0oUBINSU|
654'C 65.'C 6se'l sesuadxg Auadold 8o
£28'G £28'G 0 serey
£99'9L 199'9L £99°91 8|qefed sjuay
(%3 (¥ 0 Bursiusapy Aojniels
L1z LZ 0 B JO uoioaIg-ay
8969 9969 896'9 saiiin Yo
98 98 98 afieisod 3 Asuonelg
Lzl Lel Lzl aucydste|
sz 14 0 sbelue)

:8)$09 JaY10 pue |esodsip 1asse ‘Buipjoy Auadold




‘1sanbal uo *abieyd Jo a3y ‘Jsod Aq uoneunojul sy Addns im am ‘AfpAlBUIB)Y

[BHOd AN O UCLIOUTILE D MMM/ SALY

18)ISqam S,UCILLIOY | JUBIS) BIA B|GE]IBAE S| SISJIWWIOD
10 suoauNy pue seloJ 8uy) pue ‘sas) (s1012pinbly IO SI0leASIuIIPE 91) $4ap10ysi0 BuipieBbal pue Asusapsul Ul sYBi JIsy) puejsIapun ¢} siequisll pue siojpalo diay o} uoljeulio|

SIaquiaw pue sSi0}Ipald 1o} Uoljewlolu|

‘oIpUes |enusiod e o) asu Al Aew yo1ym ‘siojelsiuILpe Juiol
SE SN 0} $a21A98 aplAcid Oum 10 ‘siseq a9} siojelsiuiwipe uiol sy) Buiacidde oy sjqisuodsal ssiped Aue yim sdiysuoiieal [euasiad Jo sseuIsng AUB JO SIEME 10U BIE aM JEY] WIJUTO a9pn

24nso|asip bulinbas sdiysuone|ay

sishjeue 1500 auy {auop }iom J0 SABLIEU SACTE SU} UM PRPN{OUI S SARELIEU) SOIADEDIOM SUOISUS]  «

BdIS 2A0GE SUJ LIYRM Papn[oul aIe 8}S07 e {SU0p »I0M JO BAjEIIBU SACGE BY UIYYIAM PSPNIIUI S| SAIJELIEU) S2IADBDLOM XY = 11 N uojLIoy | Juesg

32105 JO 1509 PaIsI|ua S3DIIS 1opiagud aoiMEg

:diysuone|al [euosiad JO $S8UISNG B SBY 'WJl} IO UIYJIM [ENPIAIPUI UE 10 ‘Wwlij N0 (2Bpaimouy Ino Jo 158q S} 0}) Woym Yim ALied B wolf Jo Wiy Jno
UIYJIM WioJ) 1 BNOS aABY oM SS0IAISS MO[Oq 3S0|0SIP M 'Aoualedsui) 0 1SaI8JUl 8Y) U] '89IAI8S PUEB BN(BA 153 ay] UIB)qo o] 1YBnos aABy am SJAYJ0 JO SSOIAISS alf) Pa)SI|US SABY aMm 3JaUM

S9)LI00SSE 0] sluswifed

"ulga} Jno Jo sn AQ N0 PALIBI U2aq SABY 9SIMISYI0 PINOT JBL YIoM AUE JN0 PAJDEBIILIOD-]NS JOU SARY aM 'POLIA Ayl Ul ‘Jel) LLUOoD app

}IOM JNO PaJoBIU0I-gNS



C Statutory information

Company information

Company name Harvard Technology Limited
Date of incorporation 28 October 1993
Company registration number 02866874

Former trading address

Unit 1 Tyler Close
Normanton Industrial Estate
Normanton

West Yorkshire

WF6 1RL

Former registered office

As above

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
Business and Property Court in Manchester,
Company & Insclvency List, 3202 of 2018

Appoeintor

the directors

Date of appointment

10 December 2018

Joint Administrators’ names

Sarah O'Tocle
Christopher J Petts

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB

Rotterdam House, 116 Quayside, Newcastle-
Upon-Tyne, NE1 3DY

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than waould be likely if the
company were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and

Prescribed Part

The company’'s Net Property is estimated to be
£533,000, resulting in a Prescribed Part of
£109,800.

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

Therefore, the joint administrators intend to make
a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

9 December 2019




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Sarah O'Toole, the joint administrator of Harvard Technology Limited
— in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors
under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, orin
any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales)} Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. Ta the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
praciitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thomton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT, For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the '‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



+ 2019 Grant Thomtor UK LLP All rights reserved

*Grant Thomiton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thernien member firms peavide assurance tax and adwisory services to thew
chents and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires

G ra nt I ho rnto n Grant Thornlon UK LLP s 2 member hrm of Grant Thornton iternaionat LI (GTIL) GTI and the member firms are nat a worldwide

parmership GTIl and each member I 1s a separate legal entity Services are: delivered by the membex firms GTIL does nol provide
services to clients GTIL and s member firms are not agenits ol and do nol obligate one another and are not hable for one another's agts or
| omssions

grantthornton.co.uk



